

**WHEREAS**, Dr. George Platt was born at Riverside Hospital in Jacksonville on December 23, 1955, and was christened in the St. Mary's Episcopal Church in Green Cove Springs; and

**WHEREAS**, Dr. Platt's family was active in Green Cove Springs with his Great Aunt assisting in founding the Village Improvement Association in the early 1900's; and

**WHEREAS**, after graduating from Orange Park High in 1974, Dr. Platt attended college at Limestone College Gaffney where he graduated with a B.S in Biology/Chemistry. Dr. Platt then graduated from the Medical University of South Carolina in 1987 with his M.D. and completed his internship and residency at St. Vincent's Medical Center Jacksonville; and

**WHEREAS**, In 1993 Dr. Platt purchased his office and began his solo practice in Green Cove Springs where he has provided care to the local community for 28 years and is a true family doctor who makes himself available to his patients and community 24 hours a day, every day of the year; and

*WHEREAS*, Dr. Platt provides occupational care to the City of Green Cove Springs, Clay County Sheriff's Office, Clay County School Board, Clay County Board of County Commissioners, Town of Orange Park, many local concrete companies, Vac-Con, and many owner operators of Commercial Driving purposes; and

**WHEREAS**, Dr. Platt was in the first group of Primary Care Physicians that joined what is now Ascension Medical Group where he has held the position of Medical Director for Clay County for the last 3 years; and

**WHEREAS**, is a member of the Florida Academy of Family Physicians, the American Academy of Family Physicians Florida Medical Association, and the Clay County Medical Society; and

**WHEREAS**, Dr Platt resides in his family's estate that was purchase more than 70 years ago on the St. John's River where in his free time Dr. Platt enjoys the river, his boats, and building and rebuilding projects of any size.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The City Council of the City of Green Cove Springs hereby recognizes Dr. George Platt and his staff for their outstanding service to the City of Green Cove Springs, its citizens and employees.

**Section 2.** A true copy of this Proclamation shall be spread upon the Official Minutes of the City Council of the City of Green Cove Springs.

DONE AND PROCLAIMED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA, IN REGULAR SESSION THIS 5TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2021.



CITY (	)F	GREEN	COVE	SPRINGS,	<b>FLORIDA</b>

Edward R. Gaw, Mayor

**ATTEST:** 

Erin West, City Clerk